
DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  50940 2. Status Change Date:

3. Package File No(s):  50939

4. Field Office:  01 - Topkea
GMD:         
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  01/10/2023
Application Complete Date:       

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 66682
 Address Change Add Seq#      

DURWIN MALL
825 HIDDEN VALLEY DR
CLAY CENTER 67432

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID 68800
 Address Change Add Seq#      

DURWIN & SHIRLEY MALL TRUST
825 HIDDEN VALLEY DR
CLAY CENTER KS 67432

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:                          
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion Date: 12/31/2026   Perfection Date: 12/31/2030   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: IRR-Irrigation       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:        

Justification:       

Processed
CCB
12/16/2024

Comments
Complete place of use overlap with file number 50939

Reviewed
KAK
12/17/2024

Entered

12/17/2024

12/23/2024
KAnderson



13. County: CY - CLAY   Basin: Big Blue River   Stream: Deadman Creek Trib 1 File No. 50940
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code:             Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  AF Rate  gpm Storage Qty       Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

CHK 89975 NW NW SE 21 6S 4E 5 2348 2555      284 174.4 1200 1200                +

                                                                                   +

                                                                                   #

                                                                                   ^

                                                                                   **

                                                                                   ++

15.  Limitations Type:  Total combined   Quantity:  284.4         Rate:          combined with file no(s):  50939
Type:          Quantity:             Rate:             combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2026

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PDIV S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

CHK 71171 21 6S 4E 2           40 39                                         40 40 39 39 237  5b +

                                                                                                                       +

                                                                                                                       #

                                                                                                                       ^

                                       **

                                       ++
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
* 50939 
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date:  August 2, 2024
From:  Colin Barclay, Environmental Scientist
Re:  New Application File No. 50,940 – Durwin Mall

Summary
Durwin Mall has filed the above referenced application to appropriate 284 acre-feet of surface water 

directly from Deadman Creek for irrigation use on 237 acres of ground from one proposed pump site, at a 
diversion rate of 1,200 gallons per minute. File No. 50,940 is paired with File no. 50,939 which is a proposed 
storage reservoir nearby. The place of use is owned by the applicant, and they have signed the application form 
affirming legal access to the point of diversion. File no. 50,940 and 50,939 will have a complete place of use 
overlap. 

Reasonable Quantity
The quantity requested is 284 acre-feet. The quantity requested appears to be reasonable to irrigate 

237 acres of ground as per K.A.R. 5-3-24 which allows 1.2 acre-feet per acre for Clay County, Kansas and is close 
to the maximum allowable in Clay County for 237 acres of ground. In addition, when combined with File No. 
50,939, the above referenced application will be limited to a maximum of 284.4 acre-feet as that is the 
maximum reasonable quantity to irrigate 237 acres in Clay County. 

Nearby Water Rights
Six (6) nearby neighbors were found to be within one-half (½) mile upstream and downstream of the 

applicant’s property boundary. Nearby notification letters were sent out on March 21 and April 8, 2024. One 
written complaint was received from Rick and Geraldine Lippert as well as a documented correspondence with 
the Lippert’s taken by Brett Bunger, Water Commissioner of the Topeka Field Office. The Lippert’s own the 
property on the Northeast side of the confluence of Deadman Creek and West Fancy Creek. 

The Lippert’s have shown strong opposition to the approval of this application. The Lippert’s winters 
approximately 80 cattle on their property from the period of November 1 to May 1 each year. They have 
expressed concerns that there will not be enough water to continue their cattle operation. However, the 
applicant has indicated that they would typically only be filling the reservoir during high flow events which 
typically occur during the irrigation season. Based on data from a recent publication “Average Precipitation 
Distribution: A Kansas Climate Primer”, it is reasonable to assume that a higher steam flow is likely to 
occur in Deadman Creek during the summer months based on recent climate data that suggests the 
region experiences higher amounts of precipitation during the summer months than it does during the 
winter months (Sittel, 2024).

The USGS report “Estimates of Flow Duration, Mean Flow, and Peak-Discharge Frequency Values for 
Kansas Stream Locations” documents some conditions of Deadman Creek at the confluence of West Fancy 
Creek, which is where the Lippert’s property is located. With a contributing drainage area of 21.6 square miles, 
the USGS estimates a mean flow of 7.38 cubic feet per second (3,312 gallons per minute) within Deadman Creek 
before it empties into West Fancy Creek (USGS, 2004). Mean flow only characterizes the average streamflow 
through a stream when considering high and low flow events throughout a typical year. Based on this USGS 
mean flow characteristic, if the applicant uses his full 1,200 gallons per minute rate which is 36.23% of available 
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flows, that should still leave 2,112 gallons per minute (4.71 cubic feet per second) or 63.77% of available flows 
that will continue downstream to the downstream landowner.

As per K.A.R. 5-3-22, maximum reasonable quantity of water for livestock and poultry. Reasonable 
quantity for cattle is defined as 15 gallons per head per day which equates to 1,200 gallons per day for the 80 
heads of cattle. This will equate to .015% of the USGS baseflow number or .039% of the flow available if the 
applicant is simultaneously pumping from the stream. When taking into consideration the USGS data indicating 
that 63.77% of flows will be available to the downstream landowners and that the irrigation season typically 
occurs during the months of April through October which is when higher flow events occur. Impairment of 
downstream landowners appears unlikely. In addition, the conditions of the permit will specify that the 
applicant must maintain enough water to satisfy senior downstream water users further ensuring impairment 
does not occur. 

In addition, one phone conversation dated August 2, 2024, was documented from Matt Sump who 
appears to be the tenant farmer for Rick and Geraldine Lippert. He had similar concerns as the Lippert’s. Mr. 
Sump expressed concerns that Deadman Creek cannot support two pumpsites as it barely supports the existing 
pumpsite under File No. 50,234. He also expressed concerns that the streamflow in this area (Deadman Creek 
and Fancy Creek) has diminished over the years and is concerned about his needs in the future if streamflow 
continues to diminish. 

Recommendations
The above referenced application was sent to Nathan Westrup, Water Commissioner of the Topeka Field 

Office and recommended for approval in an e-mail dated July 25, 2024. 

The application complies with all regulations concerning reasonable quantity, safe yield, and minimum 
spacing requirements. Approval of the application will most likely not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially 
or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be 
approved. 

Colin Barclay
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



RE: 50939 & 50940 review and recommendation

Westrup, Nathan [KDA] <Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov>
Thu 7/25/2024 1:11 PM
To:​Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>;​Johnson, Shaun [KDA] <Shaun.Johnson@ks.gov>​

That would be fine, although I wouldn’t necessarily describe it as baseflow.  I don’t think there is much in
the way of groundwater contribution to streamflow in the area.  Deadman Creek is very much driven by
precipitation and runoff.
 
Once the response letter is sent, I have no objection to approval.
 
Thanks! 
 
Nathan Westrup, Water Commissioner
Topeka Field Office
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Phone: 785-296-7064
Mobile: 785-230-2991
Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov
 
From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 11:52 AM
To: Westrup, Nathan [KDA] <Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov>; Johnson, Shaun [KDA] <Shaun.Johnson@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: 50939 & 50940 review and recommendation
 
Nathan, 
 
I can add something to the memo that mentions the higher precipitation during the summer months.
 
I think we could say, "that it is reasonable to assume that a higher baseflow is likely to occur in Deadman
Creek during the summer months based on recent climate data that suggests the region experiences
higher amounts of precipitation during the summer months than it does during the winter months (Sittel,
2024)." 
 
I think Ken and Kristen are still working on the response letter.
 

Colin Barclay

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Phone: (785) 564-6628

Colin.Barclay@ks.gov

 

 

mailto:Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov
mailto:colin.barclay@ks.gov


From: Westrup, Nathan [KDA] <Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 25, 2024 9:48 AM
To: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>; Johnson, Shaun [KDA] <Shaun.Johnson@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50939 & 50940 review and recommendation
 

Colin,

 

Nice job.  If it isn’t too much trouble, I think it might be worth putting a little more analysis into the
availability of water during irrigation season. 

 

How about something along these lines:

Mean annual volume = 5,343 AF (based on mean of 7.38 cfs)

Irrigation season (June – Sept) volume = 2,671 AF (based on ave monthly precip Agronomy eUpdate May 30th,
2024 : Issue 1006 (ksu.edu))

If you correlate seasonal precipitation to flow, you could say that the mean flow during irrigation season might be more like 11.2 cfs.

 

What do you think?

 

Has the response letter been drafted?

 

 

Nathan Westrup, Water Commissioner

Topeka Field Office

Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Phone: 785-296-7064

Mobile: 785-230-2991

Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov

 

From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 4:11 PM
To: Westrup, Nathan [KDA] <Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov>; Johnson, Shaun [KDA] <Shaun.Johnson@ks.gov>
Subject: 50939 & 50940 review and recommendation

 

Nathan and Shaun,

 

mailto:Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov
mailto:Colin.Barclay@ks.gov
mailto:Shaun.Johnson@ks.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Feupdate.agronomy.ksu.edu%2Farticle%2Faverage-precipitation-distribution-a-kansas-climate-primer-594-3&data=05%7C02%7CColin.Barclay%40ks.gov%7C3a1fbb238a3044e9cb2808dcacd5250c%7Cdcae8101c92d480cbc43c6761ccccc5a%7C0%7C0%7C638575278649572800%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=VwPGs8WnbR0aLCR2sGCnATYQL1gTIMTJIpxKUQDtPUE%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Feupdate.agronomy.ksu.edu%2Farticle%2Faverage-precipitation-distribution-a-kansas-climate-primer-594-3&data=05%7C02%7CColin.Barclay%40ks.gov%7C3a1fbb238a3044e9cb2808dcacd5250c%7Cdcae8101c92d480cbc43c6761ccccc5a%7C0%7C0%7C638575278649572800%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=VwPGs8WnbR0aLCR2sGCnATYQL1gTIMTJIpxKUQDtPUE%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov
mailto:Colin.Barclay@ks.gov
mailto:Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov
mailto:Shaun.Johnson@ks.gov


I have attached my draft memos for applications 50,939 and 50,940 for your review and
recommendation. This is Durwin Malls applications. We have received some concerns from a nearby
neighbor that I have documented in the memos. I included some additional information from the USGS
report "Estimates of Flow Duration, Mean Flow, and Peak-Discharge Frequency Values for Kansas Stream
Locations" in the nearby neighbor section of both applications. 

 

Please let me know if you need anything else. 

 

Colin Barclay

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Phone: (785) 564-6628

Colin.Barclay@ks.gov

 

mailto:colin.barclay@ks.gov













